

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:20-cv-03590-JEB

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
FACEBOOK, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS
THE FTC'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FTC AGAIN FAILS TO ALLEGE FACTS PLAUSIBLY ESTABLISHING MONOPOLY POWER	3
A. The Agency Still Alleges No Facts Plausibly Supporting <i>Any</i> PSNS Share	4
B. The FTC’s Allegations Undermine Its Claim of Barriers to Entry	9
C. The FTC Still Has No Facts To Support Its “Rare” Direct-Evidence Theory	12
II. THE FTC HAS NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED EXCLUSIONARY CONDUCT	14
A. The FTC Fails To Allege Facts Stating a Plausible Acquisition Claim	14
B. The FTC’s Attempt To Revive Dismissed and Defective Platform Allegations Fails as a Matter of Law	19
III. THE FTC’S DEFECTIVE VOTE PURPORTING TO AUTHORIZE THE AC ALSO REQUIRES DISMISSAL	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Grp. LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Ass'n of Nat'l Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Ball Mem'l Hosp., Inc. v. Mut. Hosp. Ins., Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986)	10
* <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2, 3, 6-7, 17
* <i>Berryman-Turner v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 720 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>BRFHH Shreveport, LLC v. Willis Knighton Med. Ctr.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 606 (W.D. La. 2016).....	5
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007)	12, 14
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	16
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	18
<i>Byars v. Bluff City News Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 843 (6th Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>CollegeNet, Inc. v. Common Application, Inc.</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 926 (D. Or. 2018)	5
<i>Covad Commc'ns Co. v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>DeHoog v. Anheuser-Busch InBev SA/NV</i> , 899 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Dominick v. Collectors Universe, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 6618616 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2012).....	11
<i>Dresses for Less, Inc. v. CIT Grp./Com. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31164482 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2002).....	16
<i>Eastman v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1640465 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 724 F. App'x 556 (9th Cir. 2018)	16-17
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 4128925 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2021), <i>appeals pending</i> , Nos. 21-16506 & 21-16695 (9th Cir.).....	12
<i>Ervin Equip. Inc. v. Wabash Nat'l Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 416304 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 31, 2017)	11

* Authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

FTC v. AbbVie Inc., 976 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 2838 (2021)..... 4-5, 20

FTC v. Actavis, Inc., 570 U.S. 136 (2013).....14

* *FTC v. Libbey, Inc.*, No. 1:02-cv-00060-RBW, ECF No. 76 (D.D.C. Apr. 3, 2002).....25

FTC v. Vyera Pharm., LLC, 479 F. Supp. 3d 31 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....20

Ganger v. Peyton, 379 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1967)23

Impax Labs., Inc. v. FTC, 994 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2021), *petition for cert. pending*, No. 21-406 (U.S. Sept. 10, 2021)15

Int’l Boxing Club of N.Y., Inc. v. United States, 358 U.S. 242 (1959)5

LaShawn A. v. Barry, 87 F.3d 1389 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....21

Lektro-Vend Corp. v. Vendo Co., 660 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1981).....15

Marchese v. Cablevision Sys. Corp., 2011 WL 3022529 (D.N.J. July 21, 2011)6

Minn. Made Hockey, Inc. v. Minn. Hockey, Inc., 789 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. Minn. 2011)13

Morgenstern v. Wilson, 29 F.3d 1291 (8th Cir. 1994).....5

New Jersey v. Imperiale, 773 F. Supp. 747 (D.N.J. 1991)23

* *New York v. Facebook, Inc.*, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 2643724 (D.D.C. June 28, 2021), *appeal pending*, No. 21-7078 (D.C. Cir.).....20, 21

Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig., In re, 968 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2013).....12, 14

NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc., 525 U.S. 128 (1998).....16

Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States, 410 U.S. 366 (1973).....22

PNY Techs., Inc. v. SanDisk Corp., 2012 WL 1380271 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2012).....10

* *Rambus Inc. v. FTC*, 522 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....16

Reazin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kan., Inc., 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1990).....11

Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co., 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995).....11

Reveal Chat Holdco, LLC v. Facebook, Inc., 471 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....15

Rick-Mik Enters., Inc. v. Equilon Enters., LLC, 532 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2008)6

Set-Top Cable Television Box Antitrust Litig., In re, 2011 WL 1432036
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2011), *aff'd sub nom. Kaufman v. Time Warner*,
836 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2016).....6

Shak v. JPMorgan Chase & Co., 156 F. Supp. 3d 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....6

Standard Oil Co. v. United States, 221 U.S. 1 (1911)15

Synthes, Inc. v. Emerge Med., Inc., 2012 WL 4473228 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2012)6

Top Rank, Inc. v. Haymon, 2015 WL 9948936 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2015).....6

2301 M Cinema LLC v. Silver Cinemas Acquisition Co., 342 F. Supp. 3d 126
(D.D.C. 2018)5

United States v. Anthem, Inc., 236 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C.), *aff'd*, 855 F.3d 345
(D.C. Cir. 2017)8

United States v. AT&T, Inc., 916 F.3d 1029 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....18

United States v. Baker Hughes Inc., 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....18

United States v. Bazaarvoice, Inc., 2014 WL 203966 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2014).....6

United States v. Columbia Steel Co., 334 U.S. 495 (1948)15

United States v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc., 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005).....13

United States v. Grinnell Corp., 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....14

United States v. H & R Block, Inc., 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)8

United States v. Microsoft Corp.:

84 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 1999).....13

* 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18

United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc., 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)20

* *United States v. Syfy Enters.*, 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990).....10, 15

* *Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*,
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....2, 20, 21, 22

* *Wright v. United States*, 732 F.2d 1048 (2d Cir. 1984)24

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 12 *et seq.*18
 § 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18.....18, 19
 Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 41 *et seq.*:
 § 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)2, 20, 25
 Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1 *et seq.*11, 18
 § 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2.....1, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 21
 § 4, 15 U.S.C. § 4.....20
 5 C.F.R.:
 § 2635.101.....24
 § 2635.501(a)24
 16 C.F.R. § 5.124

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Fed. Trade Comm’n:

Email from April J. Tabor, Office of the Sec’y, FTC, to Geoffrey M. Klineberg re: Recusal Petition (Aug. 19, 2021).....25
 Facebook, Inc. Pet. for Recusal, *In re Petition for Recusal of Chair Lina M. Khan from Involvement in the Pending Antitrust Case Against Facebook, Inc.* (July 14, 2021)3, 22, 24, 25
 Statement of Commissioner Christine S. Wilson Regarding the Announcement of Pre-Consummation Warning Letters (Aug. 9, 2021), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_statements/1593969/pre-consummation_warning_letters_statement_v11.pdf.....15

OTHER MATERIALS

Douglas H. Ginsburg & Koren W. Wong-Ervin, *Challenging Consummated Mergers Under Section 2*, George Mason Univ. Law & Econ. Paper Series, No. 20-14 (May 2020).....18
